

Keith J. Miller (kmiller@rwmlegal.com)
Michael J. Gesualdo (mgesualdo@rwmlegal.com)
Justin T. Quinn (jquinn@rwmlegal.com)
ROBINSON MILLER LLC
Ironsides Newark
110 Edison Place, Suite 302
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 690-5400

Mark A. Baghdassarian (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Aaron M. Frankel (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Eileen M. Patt (*admitted pro hac vice*)
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
mbaghdassarian@kramerlevin.com
afrankel@kramerlevin.com
epatt@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Sirius XM Holdings Inc.,
Sirius XM Radio Inc., and James E. Meyer*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JEFFREY PARRELLA, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. d/b/a
SIRIUS XM SATELLITE RADIO;
SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.; and JAMES
E. MEYER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 3:19-cv-15778-
AET-ZNQ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO COMPEL
ARBITRATION AND DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT**

Oral Argument Requested

Motion Date: October 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. Sirius XM Provided Plaintiff with Customer Agreements in Connection with His Satellite Radio Subscriptions	3
II. Plaintiff’s Claims are Governed by the Sirius XM Customer Agreement.....	4
III. The Customer Agreement Contains a Broad Arbitration Clause.....	6
IV. Plaintiff Did Not Dispute the Customer Agreement, and Continued to Use Sirius XM’s Service	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Customer Agreement Unequivocally Delegates the Gateway Issues of Arbitrability to the Arbitrator	11
II. The Gateway Issues Have Been Satisfied.....	13
A. There is a Valid Agreement to Arbitrate	13
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Fall Within the Scope of the Arbitration Clause	17
III. Plaintiff’s Class Claims Cannot Proceed	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10, 19
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	10
<i>Beture v. Samsung Elec. Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4259845 (D.N.J. July 18, 2018)	12, 15, 16
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	13
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3454312 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2005).....	18
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	11
<i>George v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2591163 (D.N.J. June 25, 2019).....	18
<i>Goffe v. Foulke Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 238 N.J. 191 (2019)	12
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019).....	11
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F. 3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	12

<i>Johnson v. Sally Beauty Supply, LLC,</i> 2016 WL 4771062 (D.N.J. Sept. 12, 2016).....	17
	Page(s)
<i>Kowalski v. YellowPages.com, LLC,</i> 2010 WL 3323749 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2010)	13
<i>Levin v. Alms & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Litman v. Cellco P’ship,</i> 655 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17
<i>Nascimento v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.,</i> 2016 WL 4472955 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2016)	17
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.,</i> 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Raynor v. Verizon Wireless (VAW), LLC,</i> 2016 WL 1626020 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2016).....	2
<i>Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.,</i> 256 F. App’x 515 (3d Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>Sherr v. Dell, Inc.,</i> 2006 WL 2109436 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2006).....	14
<i>Tantillo v. CitiFinancial Retail Services, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 622147 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2013).....	15
<i>Trippe Mfg. Co. v. Niles Audio Corp.,</i> 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Williams v. MetroPCS Wireless, Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 1645099 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2010).....	14
<i>Wright v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 4676580 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 1, 2017).....	13

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*1, 10

Defendants Sirius XM Holdings Inc., Sirius XM Radio Inc. and James E. Meyer (together, “Sirius XM” or “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to compel arbitration of and dismiss the claims alleged in the Complaint (Dkt. No. 1-1) (“Compl.”) filed by Plaintiff Jeffrey Parrella (“Parrella” or “Plaintiff”) under the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* and Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).
